Decision No. 49845 , @5%‘ H @Mﬁﬁ% ﬂ, ,

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA-OREGON TELEPHONE COMPANY,
a corporation, for an Order Authoriz-
ing an Increase of Telephone Service
Rates; and for an Order Authorizing
said Company to Establish and Make
Zffective certain Surcharges applica-
ble to California Intrastate Toll
Telephone messages interchanged with
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company, a corporation, and Citizens
Utilivies Company, Inc., a corpora-.
vion.

~ Application No. 31921

s P et P e A s A A

J. S. Middaleton, E. R. Hood and D. 0. Hood,
for applicent; Earl W. Parsons, for Neweil
Homestead Cludb, interested party; Sara Welsh,
interested party; J. B. Zdmands, for ihe
Tulelake Reporter amd Tulelake 20-30 Club,
interested party; Edson Abel, for Siskiyou
County Farm Bureau and California Farm Bureau
Federation, interested party; Frank Jenkins,
for Xlamath Falls Herald and News, by Ruth E£.
Ling, interested party; Paul Rogers, interested
party; W. W. Dunloo, for the Commission's staff.

Califbrnia-ofegon Telephone Company, a California corpora-
'éiqn and applicant in this proceeding, by the above-entitled appli-
cation filed November 20, 1950, requested an ordervof the Copmission
authorizing an inc¢reasc of $15,384 in exéhange and toll rates on the
Level of bgsiness during the year 195C. On February 14, 1951, appli-
cant filed a revised set of exhibits lowering its requested increase
to $5,500 on an annual basis because of a change in basis of toll
revenue settlement as between the Columbia Utilities Cpmpany ané the
applicaﬁt. Revised Exhibit "CY sets forth the rates that apolicant

is now requesting, equivalent to an average inerease of 17.8% on

~le




a-31021 £ « @

local service revenues or 7.8% on totai dperating revenues with no
increase in toll rates. |

A pudlic heéring on this applicavion was neld before
Examiner Edwards on April 26, 1951, at Tulelake, California. A%
thisvhearing, applicant requested amendment of the application to
include the revised rate schedules filed on February 14, 1951, and,
in addition, asked that certain alteraate rate proposals be con-

sidered including an increase in toll rates for the sake of uni-

formiti of schedules which is estimated to produée a2 negligidble .

increase in in@régtate revenues.
Lpplicant is c¢ontrolled through stock ownership By
‘Columbia Utilities Company of Oregon with headquarters at Medford,
Oregon. The California-Oregon Telephone Company renders exchange
service only within the State of Califormia, the QOregon portion of
the name not being ;ndicative of service area. Connections for voll
service are made with Columbia Utilities Company at the Oregon state
" line, and with the Citizens Utilities Company at Perez, California.
/The company’s service arca comprises only one exchange, the .
Tulelake exchange, with two dial central offices located at Tulelake
and Newell, respectively. As of December 31, 1950, there were 785
stations served and approximately 100 applications held for service
within the Tulelake exchange.
The applicant reported, as of December 31, 1950, total
telepnone plant in service of‘approxiﬁately $182,500. TFor the year
1950, reported revenues were approximately $66,500 of waich L5% was

derived from local service, 53% from toll service, and 2% from.

miscellaneous service. )
In substantiation of. the need for an increase in rates,
2pplicant claims that existing rates will not yield enough return

on its investment required for the public service, after paying

P




operating expenses, +0 maintain its firancial credit and attract ’
addivional capital to extend and improve service. Ia addition, wage
rates were lncreased on December 1, 1950, by about 5 cents per hour
on the average, with further increase of a similar amount, programmed
for 1951; Durlng 1951, applicant planu a substantial increa*e in
investment in telephonc plant of approxnmately 30%, which it doe¢ not
expect will yield a corresponding increase in revenue.

The main ivem of the construction prograa for 1551 is a
1,000-1ine Kellogg ¢rossbar dial swit ching unit for the central

office at Tulelake. The unit will be irmitially equipped for 250

lines and will replace the present Nortk 200-line dial switehing

equipment. It is planned that the North dial unit will be sold to
the Columbia Utilities Company'for installatioﬁ az'Mefrill, Oregon.
After allowing for fetirements, a net capital increase of $31,000 is
~ estimated in Ac. 221, Central Office Equipment. With ﬁhe installa-
tion of this larger dzal *wmtchboard applicant antzcmpath the need
of the services of gnother dial maxntenance man.

The company's construct ion program for 1951 includes.
sizable outside plant projeets to serve the Newell homestead area,
to fill waiting applications for service, and to provide additional
trunking and impro&ed transmission. The present toll switchboard‘at
Tulelake will be sold to the Columbia Utilities Company, éfter which
the toll, assistance, and information services are plaaned to. be
centralized 2% Merrill, Oregon. Whilc the centralization of toll
operations at Merrill will improve the service on toll calls and
reduce operator expénselsomewhat, it is not expected that the saving
will offset the increase in wages and the cost of additional meinte-

nance personnel.




A«31921 EL

Svicdence on EZarnings

Both the applicant and the Commission's staff presented

estimates of the earnings of the California-Oregon Telcephone Company

for the year 1951. The estimates, which are summarized below, were
prepared oa the dasis of present rates ind proposed rates shown by
applicant in its revised Exhibit "C.7

ESTIMATED EARNINGS IN 1951

Company Staii
Exhibit No. 4 :  Exhibit No. 16
rresent :Proposed : rresent :Proposcd
Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates

T I T]
I LY

Ttem

Operating Revenue 3 70,729 § 76,254 & 71,600 & 74,300
Operating Expenses .
Operation anc Maintenance 53 0gz2 52,082 50,800 50,800

Depreciation 820 6,820 6 700 . 6 700
Taxes - 5, 883 7. 683 5l490 6 100

Subtotal, Expense 65,785 67,585 62,800 63,600
Net Revenue | L ,SLd 8,709 8,800 10,700
Rate Base (Depreciated) 205,000 206,000 157,400 157,400
Rate of Return , 2.40% L.23% 5.59% 6.80%

The staff estimate of carnings for 1951 at company proposed

rates is based on the assumption that the higher rates would be
effective for only the last ﬁalf of the year. In addition to the
cbove set of figures, the staff cxhibit contained an estimate for
the 12 months ending June 30, 1952, which showed that under the
pfesent rates, unpllcant's return would drop to 4.59%. Under company
proposed rates effective for the full l2-month pe*iod ending June 30,
1952, the staff estimated the return would be 4. 07%.

A review of the above Ligures will reveal that the princi-
pal difference between‘the company’s and stafffsvéétimates is irn the
amount of the rate base. Applicant's rate base 13 set up on the
est_mated plant in service at the end of the yea , whereas the staff

used the average of the beginning and end-of-year figures. Also,

.




CA-31921 WA %

applicant’s rate base‘includes donated plant in the estimated
amount of $26,800, which the staff has deducted.

The company took no particular excention to the stalf’s
estimate, other than to question the average group raté used
for computing depreciation. For the purpose'of this procceding
no depreciation expense was allowed on the donated plant but
there have been included operation and maintenance expenscs
on such donated plant.

Subsceriber Interest

A number of subscribers showed interest in the proceeding
by attending the public hearing and offering testimony with
regard to the type of service rendered by the applicant.
Principal cbncern was the problen of extending lines out to the
many homestead sites and providing,central office switching
facilities.

The editor of the local newspaper, The Tulelake Reporter,
testified that he was interested in improved telephone service
for the community and anxious that the telephone company not

neglect its civic duties. Complaint was also made about delays

in long distance calls and'delays‘iﬁ obtaining a2 line between

the Newell and Tulelake contral offices.

The utility's‘ahswer To the problems, brought forth by tae
testinony of thé subscribers, was that long distance scrvice will be
improved by moving the operators to Merrill, Orégon, where more
experienced help is availoble; that additional truwnk lines will be
connected betwean Tulelake and Newell central offices; and that the
installation of the larger dial cquipment at Tulelake should provide

amplc central office facilities. In gencral, the utility expecss




A-31921 TG *

that the proposed changes wzll izmprove service in line w:th the
recommendations of the editor o&,the newspaper,.and will instruct
its local repreuentatxveo To become more active in éivic affairs.
It will make additional surveys of the situation with regard to
higher grades of service and more extensions as soon as the central
of fice equipment is available |

In reviewing the record in this proceeding, we are of tﬁe
~opinion and find that-appli¢ant needs.some'additional revenﬁe but not
£o the extent requested. The order herein will provide for rates
which will increase revenues approximately $4,500 annually, réSultiﬁg |
in an increase of adout 6.1% as compared with the applicant’s amended
request fdr a 7.8% increase in operating revenues. The order will
result in a rate of return of about 6.25% for the 12 months ended |
Junp 30, 1952 on a 3 87,300 rate base whzcn we he:eby adopt for
tpgmpggpoge.of this proc§?§ing.4

“puthorized Rates

A comparison of the present rates for the basic classifi-
cations of service with the rates requested by the applicant anc
those authorized in the following order is shown in the tadulation

below:

Rate per Month - Eac¢h Station
Authorized
Classification Precent Recuested Rate Tnerease

Talelake and Newell:

Base rate Area

Residence, L-party $3.50 8L.00 $3.75 %0. 45
2=party 3.00 3.50 325 - 25
L=Darty 2.50 2.00 2.75 .25
Business, l-party = 5.25 6.50 6.25 1.¢0
2-party L.25 5.50 5425 1.00

Suburban Area |
Residence, LO-party 3.25 350 2.90 «25
Business, lO-party L. 00 5.25 L.75 -7

In addition to the increase in the'basiclrates; the appli-

cant reguests an increase in the daily guarantee on semipublic

b=




- A-31921 EL

service, in monthly rates for business cxtension stations, PBX trunk
and stations, items of supplemental cquipment, and iﬁ nonrecurring
installation charges, move and change charges, and service comncction
charges. The fdllowing order will authorize increases ia rates for
these services. Thé'applicantvwill be authorized to file a new
schedule applicable o Joint user service.

The applicant furnishes nessage Toil telephone service
over its toll lines in California at rates now on file with this
Commission. At the hearing in this proceeding, as an alternate
propesal, the applicent requested that its toll schedule be increased
as set forth in Exhibit No. 9. Applying this toll schedule to both
state and inverstate toll traffic over applicant company's toll
routes is estimated by the applicant to increase revenues approxi-
mately $60 a month, most of which would apﬁly to interstate business.

The applicant has coil rates on file with the Federal
Communications Commission for toll service over several routés
between California and Oregon, including the route Tu;elake,
California -~ Klemath Falls, Oregon. |

- The applicant’s present California state toll ravtes are
lower for comparable distances than the 201l schedules which ére
generally applicable to other intrastate traffic in California and
in Oregon. The interstate toll rates of the applicant on file with
the Federal Commission are generally lower ihan either California or

Orcgon intrastate rates for comparable distances. The toll rates

proposed by the applicant in Exhibit No. 9 are higher than those

which‘apply generally in Califormia ané in Oregon.

A witness for the Commission staff recommcndéd That con-
si&eratioh be given to increasing applicantfs toll rates in accordance
with a schedule set forth in Exhibit No. 16. He estimated that annual

revenucs of the applicant would be increased approximately $500 if

-7e




A-31921 EL

this higher toll schedule were made effective for both interstate
and California state toll messages handled over $oll routes of the
épplicant,:mosc of‘the increase applying to interstate business.

The toll routes served by tﬁe applicant are short haul,
the longest route being under 50 miles. It appears reasonable that
vhe toll rates should bear their share of the ¢costs of providing the
sexrvice. The folloﬁing order authorizes increases in the applicant's
California in:rastaﬁe Toll rates to ;he level set forth in Exhibit
‘No. 16. |

Greater simplification in administration of the toll rates
and ¢limination of apparent discrimination would result if a uniform
toll'raté schedule were made effective for service over applicant
company's toll routes. The record shows-thaz Columbia Uvilities
Company of Oregon, which controls applicant throtgh stock ownership,
has an application pending before the Public Utilities'Cohaissioner
of Oregon to accomplish, among other things, uniformi;y in toll rates.
In orcer to realize thé'full benefits of a wniform toll schedule, it
will be necessafy'fqr the applicant vo make approprizte filings\wizh
the pruper federal regulatory authority;

The applicant now has rates on file for telegraph service
furnished over its lines. No telegraph business, howeVer; flows at
the applicent's rates, since the applicant furnishes telegraph serv-

ice as agent for The Western Union Telegraph Company at the rates

filed by the latter company. Accordingly, we will authorize the

applicant to cancel its telegraph rates.’

An increase in privavte line station rates ¢o the level of
the rate for business extension statioss 415 authorized in the follow-
ing order. The applicant proposed certain revisions in its rules‘and
regulatvions relating to establishment and re-establishment of credit

and to deposits. The proposed rules and regulations differ from those

al-




A-31G21 EL *

recently aﬁthorized by this Comaission for companies of compa:able
size and operations to those of the applicant. Tpe'applicanﬁ will

be required to file alreviséd set of rules 2nd regulations consistent
with those se¢t forth in Exhibit No. 19.‘ In total, the rates author-
ized by the following order arc estimzted to increase anhual reveaues
by $4,500 on the basis of the level of business for the l2-month
period ending June 30, 1952.

ORDER

California-Oregon Telephone Company having applied to this
Commission for an qrder authorizing inereases in rates and chérges,‘
a public hearing having been held and the matter having becn sub-
mitted Lfor decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified; and that the presenﬁ
rates, in so far as they differ from those preseribed herein, are
wijust anc unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant is zuthorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Commission, after the cffective date of this
order and in conformity with General Order No. 96,
the changes in rotes and conditions set forth in
Exhidit A attached hereto, and, on not less than
Tive (5) days® notice to the Commissiorn and to the
pgb%ig, to mgke such rates effective for service fur-
nishec on and after Augmust 1, ‘1951, excepting <k
increases in installagf%h chérggg Stiais 52 mghehat
effective on applications received by zpplicant on
end after August 1, 1951.

Within nincty (90) days from the effective date of
this order, applicent shall file in quadruplicate with
this Commission rules and regulations governing sub-
scriber relavions revised, consistent with Exhidit

No. 19, to reflect present-dey operating practices
acceptable to this Commission and in coaforzity with
the requirements of General Order No. 96.




A-31921 EL~+

Applicant shall file montkly with this Commission a
monthly balance sheet and income statement for a
period” ending December 31, 1952, starting with the
statements for the month of Lugust, 1951l.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

after the date hereof.

Dated at Sam Francisco, California, this /236?7 day "

ot _ Dy o, 1951

Comm;ssioners.




A-3192L ES

EXHIBIT A
Page L of 6

RATES

The presently effective rates, charges, and conditions are ¢changed
only as specificelly set forth in this exhibit.

‘Schedule No, A=), Flat R.ate‘ Exchange Semice

Rate Per Month — Bach Station
Residence Business
Service Service
Each individual line primury station ..... $3.75 56.25
Bach two~party line primary station ...... 3.25 - 5.25

Bach four-party line primary station ..... 2.75 -
Bach extension Station eeevevecvenssceneee 1.00 1.50

Add conditions rcrla.t‘ing‘to perzanent comnection of two tolephone
lines as set forth in Exhibit No. 17 filed in tihis. proceeding,

Schednle No, A=3. Stburban Service

Rate Per Menth
Wall, Desk, or Hand Set Station
Hesidence Buziness
Service Service

Each primary station ...... centeasnncrssens 33.50 8L.75
Zach extension sLAtion seeveeeveecrcconeoree 1,00 1.50

Schedule No, A5, Semipublic CoineBox Sewvice

Rate

Each individual line coin=box wall, desk, or hund
set statioen:
Each eXChOanNge MESSAZE vecvscerevcvcncnssecaneenes $0.05
Minimum Charge POY QAY eeeveerecrcencanonconcrnes 222

Each extension hand set station without coin box,
per month '

L A I g P, l'5°




A-3192L ES

ZXELBIT A
Page 2 of 6

RATES (Continued)

Sehedule No. A=b, Joint User Service

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to joint user sorvize furnished in comnection with
local business service.

TERRITORY

Within the exchange area of the Tulelake exchange as zaid area
is defined on a map filed az part of the tariff schecdules.

RATES

Rate Per Month

Bach joint user service in conmection with:
Business individual line or party line service .........
Seripublic ServiCe sieccvrerrrcscercrcnconssaccrorossnns
Private branch exchange 3ervice ..c.eeececevcvecenscscaes

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Concitions 2s set forth in Exhibit No. 1€ filed in this procceding
arc authorized to be filed.

Sehedule No, A=7, Private Branch Exechanee Service

Rate Per Menth

Trunk Rate: '

Each private bronch exchange trunk 14ne .ecececceccecaes 59.25
Station Rate:

Each wall, desk, or hand set, 3tation ceceveeencrcvncees 1.56

Schedule No, A-15,‘ Suprplemental Zcuipment

The proposed installation charges and monthly rates as set forth
in Exhidbit No. & f£iled in this proceeding are authorized, exscept that the
proposed installation charge of $2.50 for single and double head receivers
are not authorized and no installation charge will apply.




LA=32921 ES

ZXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 6

RATES {Continued)

Sehedule No, A=19, Move an§ Chanee Charges

Charge
Subscriberts telephone sets:
Moving from one locatica to another on the
SamC promiscs, €ach S84 viveveeceeseonnn. ceseacanness $3.50
Change in type or style not required by change
in class, or grade of zcrvice or type of operation ....... 3.50

Charge
« - Qne Roonm
Same Room +0 Another

Private Branch Exchange Systems: .
Moving {roz one location to another: '
P.B.X. systems, cord, cordless, per station ..... $3.50 - §3.50

Schedule No, A=-20, Sewvice Connection Charges

-

Chargé
Hesidence Business
Cermrice Service

Dach Service: ‘
New and additional service:
Instrumentalities not in place:
Each dincividual or party line primary A ‘
SLALION ciivrerencrranrrronnnnvenncrsnccanes 56,00
Each private oranch exchange or inter- :
commmicating system 4runk cvevvernennnnnenn
Zach private braneh exchange or inter-
cormmi.cating systom station, except
CPUTUUCT S BEUS evvrviocvcencescanansoscnnne
Each extension Station ceecevveronocnaconscns
strumentelitiea in place and no change of
location or tyme of facilities invelved:
Subseridber's cxchange service and facilities:
One or more units

Wt mBssssesrcecrerenrrrsernnasna

Schedule No. A-21, Emeloveets Scrrice

Minimum charges, per =onth:
Wall, desk, or hand set 553200 wevevececenceons




A=3192L E5*

EXFIBIT A
Page 4L of 6

RATES (Continuved)

Schedule No, B=1l, Toll Serviece

APFLICABILITY

Applicable totoll telephone cervice.

TERRITORY

Throughout the eatire territory scrved.

Station S«.rv* ce

Collect
: avg mccg., Sun,z Night and Sunday

Pnid- First Each First Each
Milcape :Day(Excevt Sun,): Nicitt and Sunday 3 Add. 3 Acd,
or:Inel, s Initind :Overtine: Inisials Overtime ¢ Min, = Min, Min, Nin,

0 10 80.20(5) £0.05(3) Samo as day ratc £0.20 $0.05 Seme as day rate
10 15 15(3)  J05(1) voooomoom .25 05 oo
15 20 22003)  Lo5(L) v o om .25 .05 L woon
20 25 «25(3)  .05(1) n weoonooonm © o225 .05 " e
2B 20 W30(3) 201 ¢ "o 30 .10 n noon
30 35 235(3)  J0(L) v roon «35 le " o

V35 L0 .40(3)  LL0(1) so.ssu/ .10(1) -k0 .10

SO 50 L5(3)  W15(L)  .35(3)  .ue(L) 45 15

e my KR BN 8F 4

% 89 Ad w» A% A%

: Parson Sarvice

: s Pasd and Collecy

ay (Excent Sundav) Nicht and Sunday

: Tt : Bach Adf, Min,: First :Each Acd, Min,
:_Mileapge 3 s First ¢ Alter 3 @ Phrst @ After
Qver:inel, : Min, :- 3 z 3 : Minm, * 3 e 3

0 ple] 30.26  S0.05  20.05 Same as day rate
10 15 30 .10 .05 ween v
15 20 .25 .10 05
20 25 40 .10 .05
25 30 L5 .15 .10
35 <50 .15 10 ,
V35 L0 .55 25 L0 80.50  80.15 $0.10
Lo 50 .65 20 25 55 L5 -0

: o]
N -

Fi

T L L LI L

'SPECTIAL, CONDITIONS

2

1. The above station service rate of $0.10(5) indicates that the charge

is ten conts for the firvst five minutes of converzation or fraction
thereof.




ZXFEIBIT A
Page 5 0% 6

RATES (Continued)

Schedule No. B-1, Toll Service (Continued)

SPECYAL CONDITIONS (Centinued)

2. The rates shown in this schedule apply between points on the lines
owned and operated by this company. The rates applicadle 40 toll
telephone service botween points orn the lines of the company and
points reached via the lines of The Pacific Telephone and Telcgraph
Company and Citizens Usilities Company of California, are the rates
of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company and Citizens Utdlities
Company of Califormia.

Two classes of toll tclephone servico are offered; namely, Station
service and Person service. For each class of service day, night
and Sunday rates apply on the lines of this company as follows:

a. Day rates apply from 4:30 a.:m, to, but not including, 6 p.o.
on all days except Sunday.

b, Night and Sunday rates apply daily from 6 p.m. to, but not
including, 4:30 a.m., and on Sundays from 4:30 a.m. %o,
but not including, 6 p.m. Night and Sunday rates also apply
on Christmas Day (December 25) and on New Year's Day (Janvary 1).
In caze the Christmas and New Year's legal holidays £all on
dates other than December 25 and January 1, Sunday rates apply
as provided above on such legal holidays.

¢. The time at the calling station, when comnection is established,
governs the application of day, night ond Sunday rates.

Station service is that service under which the person originating the
¢call gives only the telephone number of the station or private branch
exchange system desired or the name and address wnder which the
telephone i3 listed and does not specify o particular person or private
branch exchange station to be reached at the called point.

The measurement of the duration of 2 station call for the purpose of
application of rates shall begin at the moment telephone commnication
is established between the calling station and the called station or
private branch exchange.

Person service is that service under which orders are accoepted to
establish communication between specificd persons, or & particular
station reeched through a private branch exchange. The measurement
of the duration of a person call for the purpose of the application
of rates shall begin at.the moment when communicstion begins with
or between the particular person or persons specified in the order,

or other party acceptable to the persen calling, or the private
branch exchange station called.




A-3192) ES

EXHIZIT A
Dage 6 of 6

RATES (Continuved)

* Schedule No. B-1, Toll Service {Continued)

SPECIAL CONTITIONS (Continued)

6. Charges for all classes of telephone calls are billed against or
collected from the calling telophone, cxcept that upon request toll
¢harges on calls may be billed against or collected from the called
telephone (i.e., charges may be reversed) if the charges are aceepted
at the called station, or by special arrangement the calls are billed
against a third pyrty telephone, Reversal of charges on Station
service calls is permitted when "anyone! answering accepts the charges

L

Schedule No. B-2, Toll Telephone Service

Revise station service base rates in accordance with toll schecdule
No. B~L authorized herein.

~ Schedule No, 5-3, Toll Station Service

Revise schedule to show that the minimum charge for a nessage to
or from a toll station is $0.10.

Schedule No, C-l, Telegraph Sermvice

This schedule is authorized to be cancelled.

Schedule No, G=1, Private Lire Service

Rate Per Month

Station Rate: :
Each wall, desk, or hand set S£atiol scevevvccececrseorcessee $L.50




